

No. 20-56357

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HARVEST ROCK CHURCH, INC.; HARVEST INTERNATIONAL
MINISTRY, INC., itself and on behalf of its member Churches in California,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM,
in his official capacity as Governor of the State of California,

Defendant–Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California (Los Angeles)
In Case No. 2:20-cv-06414-JCB-KK before the Honorable Jesus G. Bernal

CIRCUIT RULE 3-3 PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL

PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)
Anita L. Staver
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

Nicolai Cocis
Law Office of Nicolai Cocis
25026 Las Brisas Road
Murrieta, CA 95262
(951) 695-1400
nic@cocislaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....5

I. THIS CASE IS NOT MOOT.....5

 A. *Catholic Diocese* Compels a Finding that the Instant Appeal is Still a Live Controversy.....6

 B. Even Assuming *Arguendo* that the Governor Voluntarily Permitted Religious Worship Services, Such Action Does Not Moot the Case.....8

 C. The Governor’s Continued Defense of his Unconstitutional Regime Also Demonstrates that a Lasting Preliminary Injunction is Necessary and that the Instant Matter is Still a Live Controversy.....10

II. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS STILL NECESSARY BECAUSE THE GOVERNOR CONTINUES TO IMPOSE DISCRIMINATORY RESTRICTIONS ON RELIGIOUS WORSHIP IN EVERY TIER.....11

 A. *South Bay* and *Harvest Rock* Have Already Determined that the Total Ban and All Numeric Capacity Restrictions on Religious Worship Services in California Violate the First Amendment and Should Be Enjoined.....11

 B. The Governor’s Contentions that Plaintiffs Have Not Challenged the Capacity Restrictions in Tier I is Demonstrably Fallacious, and His Discriminatory Restrictions in Tier 1 Must Be Enjoined.....15

C.	The Governor’s Discriminatory Restrictions in Tiers 2-4 also Violate the First Amendment under <i>Catholic Diocese, South Bay, and Harvest Rock</i>	19
III.	THE GOVERNOR’S PROHIBITION ON SINGING AND CHANTING IN RELIGIOUS WORSHIP SERVICES VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND SHOULD BE ENJOINED.....	22
IV.	THE GOVERNOR’S BLUEPRINT AND HOSTILITY TOWARDS RELIGION VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE AND SHOULD BE ENJOINED.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc., 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....8

Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak,
982 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 1

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....21, 27

City of L.A. v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 9

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc., 455 U.S. 283(1982).....8

Comm. for Public Ed. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist,
413 U.S. 756 (1973).....28

County of Butler v. Wolf, No. 2:20-cv-677,
2020 WL 5510690 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2020).....16

Danville Christian Academy v. Beshear, 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020)..... 4

Escobar v. Bowen, 857 F.2d 644 (9th Cir. 1988).....3

Gateway City Church, No. 20A138,
2021 WL 753575 (U.S. Feb, 26, 2021).....2, 3

Gateway City Church v. Newsom, No. 21-151899,
2021 WL 781981 (9th Cir. Feb. 12, 2021)..... 1

Gillette v. United States, 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....27

Gish v. Newsom, No. 20A120,
2021 WL 422669 (U.S. Feb. 8, 2021)..... 1

Gish v. Newsom, 985 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2021).....2

Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom, No. 20A94,
2020 WL 7061630 (U.S. Dec. 3, 2020).....2, 3

Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom,
985 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2021).....1, 21, 22

Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom,
977 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2020).....5

High Plains Harvest Church v. Polis, 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020).....2

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....27

Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkely Lab.,
135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir 1998).....9

Olagues v. Russoniello, 770 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1985).....10

Pierce v. Ducey, No. CV-16-01538-PHX-NVW,
2019 WL 4750138 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2019).....10

Robinson v. Murphy, No. 20A95,
2020 WL 7346601 (U.S. Dec. 15, 2020).....2

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....*passim*

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visistors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....28

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom
141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....*passim*

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
985 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2021).....1, 22

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....8

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez, 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....9

Walczak v. EPL Prolong, Inc., 198 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999).....3

STATUTES

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....i

OTHER

Cal. Dep’t of Public Health, *Industry Guidance to Reduce Risks*,
<https://covid19.ca.gov/industry-guidance/>.....17, 18, 24
